504113621 11/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4160291

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KIARASH EMAMI	01/13/2016
STEPHEN KADLECEK	12/17/2015
RAHIM R. RIZI	12/17/2015
MASARU ISHII	02/26/2016
HOOMAN HAMEDANI	12/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA	
Street Address:	3160 CHESTNUT STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	PHILADELPHIA	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61642806
Application Number:	14527369
PCT Number:	US1339531

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)408-2501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124082500

Email: NYDOCKET@BAKERBOTTS.COM
Correspondent Name: PAUL A. RAGUSA/BAKER BOTTS LLP

Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	081406.0191
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL A. RAGUSA
SIGNATURE:	/PAUL A. RAGUSA/

PATENT 504113621 REEL: 040450 FRAME: 0494

DATE SIGNED:	11/29/2016
Total Attachments: 7	
source=0191asg#page1.tif	
source=0191asg#page2.tif	
source=0191asg#page3.tif	
source=0191asg#page4.tif	
source=0191asg#page5.tif	
source=0191asg#page6.tif	
source=0191asg#page7.tif	

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

	WHEREAS, Kiarash Emami, a citizen of	U.S.	, and whose
post o	ffice address is 2191 Woodland Rd., Abington,	PA 19001; St	ephen J. Kadlecek, a citizen
of	U.S., and whose post office	address is 85	14 Ardleigh St., Philadelphia
PA 19	118; Rahim R. Rizi, a citizen of U.S.		, and whose post office
addre	ss is 1560 Bardsey Dr., Ambler PA 19002; Mas	aru Ishii, a ci	tizen of U.S.
	_, and whose post office address is 1603 Coppe		
Hoon	nan Hamedani, a citizen of Iran	, and w	hose post office address is
	Benjamin Franklin Pkwy, Apt. S1803, Philadelj		
	IGNORS"); invented a new invention as disclo		
"SYS	TEM FOR DELIVERY OF GASEOUS IMA	GING CONT	RAST AGENTS AND
MET	HODS FOR USING SAME" identified by Att	orney Docket	No. 081406.0191; which;
	is being filed concurrently with the recordatio	n of this Assig	nment.
\boxtimes	the Provisional Application was filed on May	4, 2012 as Ar	plication No.
	61/642,806;		
\boxtimes	the PCT Application was filed on May 3, 201	3 as Applicatio	on No: PCT/US13/039531;
\boxtimes	the Non-Provisional Application was filed on		
	14/527,369;		

WHEREAS, The Trustees Of The University Of Pennsylvania, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 3160 Chestnut Street, Suite 200, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said United States provisional application or said application for United States Letters Patent, as the case may be, and said invention in all applications claiming priority thereto or converted therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority

Active 17378582.1 1

rights derived from said applications above under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, that such right, title and interest is unencumbered, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, foreign applications or other such Letters Patent, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

Active 17378582.1 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ha	we hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of
January, 20	16.
	Kiarash Emami
STATE OF NC)	
COUNTY OF DURITAR)	
came, Kiarash Emami to who executed the foregoi same as his free act and d	this 13 day of JAW, 2016, before me personally of me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and an assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the eed for the use and purposes therein mentioned. SUBSCRIBED to the undersigned authority, by on this day of day of
A IVAN GOODSON NOTARY PUBLIC WAKE COUNTY, NC Commission Expires 3-7-2017	Notary Public
A IVAN GOODSON NOTARY PUBLIC WAKE COUNTY, NC My Commission Expires 3-7-2017	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 th day of
December, 2015.
Stephen Kadlecek
And the second s
STATE OF Rennsylvania :ss: COUNTY OF Philadelphia
:ss:
COUNTY OF Philadelphia
BE IT KNOWN, that on this 17 day of December, 2017, before me personally came, Stephen Kadlecek to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned. SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me, the undersigned authority, by on this
Samuel Sugar Land
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL

NOTARIAL SEAL
SAMANTHA SOYOUNG KOO
Notary Public
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA CNTY
My Commission Expires Sep 8, 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
Dec. 18, , 2015.
Rahim R. Rizi
STATE OF Pervey hopic
STATE OF Pervey hopic: :ss: COUNTY OF Philadelphia
BE IT KNOWN, that on this 17 day of December, 2015, before me personally came, Rahim R. Rizi to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned. SUBSCRIBET AND SWORN before me, the undersigned authority, by on this 17 day of December 2015.
Janoth Syry to Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
SAMANTHA SOYOUNG KOO
NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA CNTY
My Commission Expires Sep 8, 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto February, 2016.	set my hand and seal this 26th day of
	mean
Masari	1 ISHH
STATE OF fennsylvanya	
county of Philadelphia	•
BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>26th</u> decame, Masaru Ishii to me known and who executed the foregoing assignme same as his free act and deed for the u	ay of <u>February</u> , 201 <u>6</u> , before me personally I known to me to be the person mentioned in and int, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the use and purposes therein mentioned. SUBSCRIBED igned authority, by on this <u>26+h</u> day of
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN M COLLELUORI NOTARY PUBLIC CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA CNTY My Commission Expires Feb 19, 2018	Susan M. Collebrari Notary Public

6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunted the property of the prope	o set my hand and seal this 17th day of Colombian Hamedani
STATE OF Pennsylvania :ss: COUNTY OF Philadelphia	
BE IT KNOWN, that on this 17 d came, Hooman Hamedani to me known and who executed the foregoing assign the same as his free act and deed for the	ay of <u>Pecewise</u> , 201 <u>S</u> , before me personally own and known to me to be the person mentioned in nument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed he use and purposes therein mentioned. The me, the undersigned authority, by on this

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
SAMANTHA SOYOUNG KOO
Notary Public
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA CNTY
My Commission Expires Sep 8, 2019

Active 17378582.1

RECORDED: 11/29/2016

7